THE BLACK VJAULT

This document was obtained from The Black Vault, an online database
of declassified government documents. This particular record is housed
in the MKULTRA/Mind Control Collection, a compilation of more than
20,000 pages declassified by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA).
The entire collection is free to download and online at:

http://mkultra.theblackvault.com


http://mkultra.theblackvault.com

e

N PO - \
- - S \ P -y b RN A
B S S LRI AEIIETTTTTTRIIIITE
: Sie RN Tl ad % } T
) ot/ A P | $2FGD o . ?mkwag-,..r.’:{f‘f.ff,“" g2 . ..

. et s e

L HHAE

27757/

A \
¥ v N e .
. — NS & A XN -
- R . SRV ST o\ IV AT o - A S - — R
B i i
. . — K}
- .. evvman o - o b < e 1o R O LA S e o
P - e et e . e et i et i R A L i £ 82k YA BB TR A o U B 2 T 28 A P e PSP s S st 4 A4
o v -
: : I . .
— o - s o e i e -~ o - = - R A T N
. ¥ i :
—a = - . .
- 1. . .

e s et iy T S o ol . RS A S e 0 S e v e o r ¢ 28 - - e .
s et vy s - S — i -— - S A o s SR B S e B £ AR . S
o e ot 1 b . ~an - e A A Lm0 Sttt et 5 L AR AT b i A s . b T i £y 50
e i & i 5 s U — o i e . e e, 7 s — - e gt e o o et bt 9t e

e etk L, e PR A i dand
3

D T . S R el et
r
. .
b L L

Y

PR

s o g T e 0 MR Pt TSt 4 00T 1N CREW W 4

JOUR R

D L s ot T E PRI

et e T e o s

'
ST & M W T A T SO kAT T B e et

LNt

P AR MAL P e SRR ey oA S AT Rk s b A e

P e e i Lt

B SRR B 4l ST S b+ B LD L L iR s T Tl W e R rR SN WA i abe

B et e JIE T T S PO N A e e

Dt A RN N ERS wmRT e R v 2 A s S AT meaviTa

S P Ay U RIS IV

L R G VT B ey o A BT TR M e ) e A SR I ST 15 T WL e i A R e

LT G 8T e A v GREEM e SRS Ny e W WO MRAT | LS s ke st o

R R+ R B R D AT g %S i T D s 35

e e

O A K+ ks A s = M WA i A 5

I 1 S A AT G AT A Mo A e




‘expansea {thereby tringing the Hnds obligated during FI 56 to

o g

16 Yebruary 1556

PEAANSUE PO COBTROLLER
_ ATIDNIIS  t Rinance Divislca .
. SUDIECT 1 XWLPRA Subprojeet k9, Additional

Authorigaticn Ko 2~ -

1., Under the autbhoriiy srerm in-the zecorandunm dated -

13 April 1953 froa the ICL %0 b9 [D/A &nd the extomsieaof .
_ this euthority in sudsequent Semoranlds, Subvroject 9 wna

pravicusly syporoved. Under 1o cads suthoerity on mium :
sum of $34,008.€0 has been sutorized to cover the gubproject's

s total of $35,083.€0).

2. This. e@m&itm ahouadba charged ags g_@jn“ Alotmeat
&WFMSJ ERE—

SITXEY GOTILIIB R

‘ Chier

» ﬁss,'wgmm Mvislen &
APPROVEDFOR . . &
CBLIGATICH oF FL8s . . -

’ o

u/.:w o O

ST i kY
AT ,‘;’a /(' ﬂ‘/ 32 .

T . T A 22 e o
a3

| Distsiluticn: R

Fescarch pirector o ;,:,"" A o

Bats:

1 - T83/00 S e
i1 . 'If‘.S/FASB Lt
1-088/sR3 - o




..Vl‘n"il.-.-(»
DN\ s [ RT
e . e 3 ke TP E et i i e b 4
Nl O Basthentter Sl
Sras T - y . o s - : ) eI e . B : oot
; PR
P
S SR |
. N f—‘. w
. E [ LY
s
[§ A
. o
e . i
WA
.f2
B -
A .

D3 A A R T S g T

S Y
oLl Ly

40

R
P

a1 e
v

vescription

Foasr

o
R TR




-

*9.

“7‘ 77':-4

) 03;/5.: 3 ARy 3] t-35ca-t0-cvt  BHCYS60

L

Ay

e At i e VY o I
v .
[ K
: H
1
i
]
H
)

V23 Y

a’.S . 1//%'4:7.5’ 4

& Fr8oel |

/2 8960

vzz'?‘/ez 2422‘?2;}' s T T oI
/7, Jéz 5o .

5-3 e el

/2 S96ce
.

24 c88. L0
22 22579

A 23Ff o0

B

A i 22 127 h/ <
: - [ v
i i
H
i

s

i

‘

H et

‘ R e e . e et

!

]

1

4

Vi o s = e T i - o i SN T L - v

3

G
&
‘ﬁ";’
\:‘f




. CERTIFICATION

{3) It is hereby cortified that the program under subprojects 49 and 59
have been satisfactorily completed ‘and retarned uanused funds. However,

_ subproject 22, which is still continuing also refunded money. Therefore,

it is requasted that the amounts:as shown below on Invoice No. 10 of sub-
project 51-B be credited to the subprojects as shown below, ‘

Project  Amount  MOR Allotment
ga22 $1,703.57 585 6-2502+10-001

449 3,224.87. . 1544 6-2502-10-001
#59 63.73 1912 6-2502-10-001- = - v

Chiel, TS5/Chemical Division |

A Date:

Rescarch Director

Date:




p—

December 5, 1957

: Enclosed is our check in-the amount of
53 224,87 which represents the unexpended balance’

Q of the grant made for @ f\research project.

" With our letter of April 24, 1957, a statement was -
sent vhich showed an unexpended balance of $2,246.29
on the grant at February 28,-1957, Attachéd is a
Statement covering —expenditures from that date,

We wish to thank you for your generous

contribution, If you desire-any” other 1nformat1on,f-.:,t

blease feel free to.contact us,

Yours very truly,

-‘:Cont:olierJ

bp

Enclosure

s




TP

L7

Unexpended Balance 2/28/57 - T §2,246.29

wom-e - Grant Racaived 6,077.54 = -

8,323.83

"~ salaries ' . $4,574.93
" Supplies ‘ £0.49
Equipment" ' L LT S S

4,635,492

10% Overhead - 463,54 j:"slozgs‘géﬁ :

Unexpended Balance §/31/57 — 70—/ $3,224,87 T




BN

June a}h 1957

Gantlemen-

- A reaorb o the progress-of-closing-up-the research project;

<;/' 1, P has finally-sent me-tha report on the bic-chemical

“experiment. It is not yet-in a complste form so.it will take me a few
days to get that in shaps. As soon as-this is done I will send you both
the report and will encloss ths raw data-in the same box with the —
tasts that you asked fore —— - );( —

e 2 I am writing 1o the § : 5
that have beon written are clsarad- they will send me & c¢ashierts _check

for the remainder. I will then endorss this over to you and,ssnd,itﬂto,,,,,;;;”

you by registered mail.,

3. Before I close out this expense- ACuount ‘do-you want me to order

so that as scon as the checks




Meiy €, 1957

: I am writing to express-the appreciation of the nembers of the

“oee——- - - Department of Psychology for.your gift to the university of tha property
which was acquired wita project funds, I am sure that ws can maks
excellent use of all-of the items of equipment, Our ability to carry — —
on many kinds of research will be greatly improved,

I hope that you will not-object to a suggestion with respect-to - R

arra ngemsnts for_the administration of future projects carried out a’o e
(\A%e university center. —I think that if I"had had a clear and defimte ) ‘_;

statement indicating that I had the-responsibility and right to expedite - =
the work of a research project that wecould-have-accomplished more_ . =
during the period of time involved, -Since I did not have direct contect\¥
with a member-of your aduinistrative staff jnth any specific statement -
as to my rol® in the project, I operated on the aswmpt:.on that my
duties were restricted to providing space and all of ths necessary
cooperation in securing subjects, but I did not feel that I had ary
central authority.

Sinc




T tire thet

ha

by

%

St

!

L

L 14
el n pa

R3]

Ty

s 2y

YR

e K

L mAdenn

lhan

Eorlasoadim b Lwra

oy ok




al

ecrevari

w0

» o

K,

1 expense

elennere
Tave

T

ndit

"3

B R L

> ¥

PP




BT
|

,‘”"

7. If AT

. A




D S S S
R R

April 24, 1957

© We wish to acknowledge with thanks recexpt of your
letter of April 15, 1957, and your check in the nt of
$6,077.54, repreSGntlng the final payment on ¥ i
research project.s -

We are, 1ndeed 7 rateful to you for your gaae:ous

RS b and which were moved tq the 9 e ANy e
want you to know how much we appreciate your generous con-
tribution,

Enclosad is a corrected financial gtatement covering
the years 1953-34, 1954-55,-1955-56,~and-for-the period June 1,
- 1956 through February 28, 1957.  This corrected statement
reflects the disbursements made in accordance with our accounting
records and indicates the disbursements made within your fiscal
years, Cur previous financial statement to you of our disburse-
ments during the year 1953-54 was based upon our fiscal year
ending August 31, 1954: also, our statement for the disburse-
ments for the fiscal year 1954-55-was based upon our fiscal
year erding June 15, 1955, That year we had changed the close
~of our fiscal year from August 31 to June 15, Our previous
report of expenditures for the year 1955-56 and for the period
June 1, 1958 through February 28, 1957 was reportsd on the
basis of your fiscal year, which ended May 31. The corrected
statement reflects the disbursemeznts made to coincide with the
ending ¢f your fiscal year on May 31.

We are ales enclosing a statement of all equipment
purchases made and asquired with the project funds,




If there is a2ny further information you desire in
this connection, please let us know, -

o o A financial statement will be submitted to you upon
" termination of the project; as well as our check for the upm~-—-
expended funds,

Sincerely yours,

Codfrollerﬁ

Eacs.




RINANCIAL STATIMENT
) (Corrected)

 Years 55354, 1054=55, 105556 & Interim 1956~57 -
! 6/1/56~ :
1953-54  1954=55  1955-56.  2/28/57 Total
Grant Received ©$1,080,00 _ $5,940.00  $10,450.00  $20,899.46 $39,269.46
- " Less Refund 12/31/56 2,349.08 =
- ) ] . ; _36,923.,48
“Salariés - - 3,700.24 7,144,092 13,132,31  24,067,47
* Supplies & Expense - . 573,47 406,08 | 2,066.67 = 3,046.22
Equipment : - e .-783,48 - -1,045,73 © __2,581,82 4,411,03

5,147,109 8,596,735 17,780.80 31,524,72

_10% Qverhead . 3,152,47

34,677.19

Unexpended Balance 2/28/57 o ' $ 2,246.29

1%




TECHNIQUES IN REMEDIAL EDUCATION

RSy FQUIRMENT PURCHASES
1954 through 1957

o ~ Reference Amount Equipment
- E 1/10/55 $ 64,90 B / Steel filing system § ~39,9%
- ' ' -——— Lock for 2 drawars 5.,0C
R : v Typewriter & utility
: , desk ' - 19,8:
. v 2/25/55 179.58 ¥ type~ '
B -179,.5¢
-/ 4/18/55 % 689,00 2k Calculator
. - 689,0C
; 4/15/55 (150,00) & -
B o o s : (150.CC
9/26/55 o 407,50 i g Millia-
er SRR
cover with writing
) _,door - 407.5C
{ 4/16/56 638.23 g ., V1A Recordall - 638,2:
./ 8/16/56 1,277.84 '/ Deceptograph, travel
" case model ~1,277.8¢
9/6/56 49,95 . — ABEI¥R unifile, gray - 49,9!
N 9/25/56 112,43 ke :’ Electric color
o ) mixer e T4,0C
Electric retrcnome - 34,3
Express.charges 3.6
242.00 /2 bed divans €95.,00 190,

3 plasticovered,

b
£
E
b
p

pillows @ 311.00 33,
Y 1 Lightolier desk
7 Jamp =19,
i1 SRS Eioc-
- tro encephalo~
graph & supplies 627,60
11/13/56
11/13/5% . % - ~drawer letter- - 6.2
" size file with lock - 80,4
12/31/5¢ - 45.02 P\ - ' Student Electronic
et ~ Stimulater ~ 45,0
" {34,50) e " " Electrenic metronome
v paid by ck. #8695
- o , returned for credit (34,5
E 1714757 6% 174,70 Services in connection
- B DR with Speech Corposer 174,70
e o $4,411,03 $4,411.0.




/3 Recorder, tape (il
/2 Tuner,’
— [% Calculator,

E Galvanoscope,

Instructograph, 48

Continental Code types and book “of instructions -

and 20 head sets

6/20/55

$39,50 , ~
217,07 o
- --190.71
39.10
100. 00 a
470.92
250.47
79.50 B
28.65 -
149.49
Total value = : 1,565.41




w —— e - '
Cvw aiy | Ly
.
T AR o W




et
o

1

'y

R S B L N S O
' ‘
i

I

|
|
>
i)
ue
r— . — aaad ‘r-- -

’
v
.
po—
b gt

ao- -
PR A S
B A A v i

\

A

Pl S S
.. I
s -

TR TIYEEERL A A AR

TLMMe T )

Chg ol r Lo —
QUAN. DiSCREﬂHO-\

SR ’

v 4 ' ) g

Lot ey

e b MR e
.’ A
‘o !_‘?1,‘ ‘L. < ’/"l: F e '—/'5

¢V Spr e e

r L8

s 1. »
7 r:Z(\‘ - ,-."{?175.‘_‘4) WLy

a

el

2y
)0 |t St Eriid s

| o F /4’."[(;;/'4’64{}»)

.37

g

H

fo | Jelrleia

g

Zj:f ferar L £ &L-!—,f‘?" )

} ftenan Tevenss ihan~

:

25 | lee

N
kR

i




nmrmy

ON ACST |MOSE. RETO] PA.G GUT

"fL
../‘Elﬁ- ‘JI”IZKL
I
g-’ L“n -': ti/ ZLL" n)
A I W)

/ﬂj/ruaoé ,CZMJZJ.J /3

'ﬂ/’/ 2 2
2. A 2o

-~ R £
R e ke i .
e LN N _:*:~ sl M) Y e i
LIUES S ] \"- D AT N AT WD -. . : ; . ‘ ]
= H H i 1 ' )
iy N ¢ FI § ¢ H .
e — e e i TS T T o
. ) s,
60 R A LD WG LI Y )
, o ) =

oy g moey
o it R Y Bl et o ampl
etttk =S

.y by T ot ( o [

N = INTD =) N b= ~

NI NSNS N




i
"

2109,

-4
ot il

vl

X

This TOTAL
DOES wor

SALES

INCLYDE
Tax




The bank sta te*nents ; thatyonr auditor wanted, have been— " —
arzte =nvelore.

“lists and the letter

I talkefi to hin

List #1. This is & list of »roperty that has teen used,

or is being used, and whi Cfbe'i ongs Lo me rersonally,

List #2, This is property that was purchased by the SReasR /g .
and which 1 would*like toget—in ov*rier'wo continue, in a limited '
sgarch onmy own, I have figured this as enough
ce~and the equioment necessary to finish up
:':t,l rork that has bee tlmed It may take me

s_to da this hut the res J.J.t of course will he
you, )

the re alnrl@r, of the mat
and which i 'oula not nes
wWork. ), -

Sincerely yours,

. which I would like

arizl
nezd to

Ye




Febrvary 19, 1957

informs us that the research

he has confdc :oug;,your ganerous efforts will.

be tarminated on-June 1;,-1957; also, that you were -

desirous of a statement: from “the UnlverSLty regarding
the equ;pment purchased through this 27

Tt has been our understanding. that the title
-rant,prov1ded by

-3 & emaxns with
and that you w111'adv‘se us as to the dis=
p051t1on oFmtﬁls equxpment upon completlon of your
program, :

- e s,

of the‘equlp ént purchased b the

A financial-statement will-be given to you
upon termination of the project, as well as our check
for any_unaxpended funds, ,

Sincerely yours,

,~',,




"1 Bell recorder

i woed card files

1 metal ecuipment rack

1 oscilloscope

tyoing tzbles

1 office desk

2 gwivel chairs

Caloulateor A7) L@vromd =~

g

Solar enlargsr

=

bosk eaze

1 lot of elzsctriecal sm
1 1ot of personal data, tests, and
1 lot of wmsycholozical test equipment

sphygmomanoreter, etc. —.

Radio (Mational SJ)

H-
3
(2]

i,e., tamrours,

mierophonsgs,

etc,




2

T T Ty

- ('“:‘ e dz oo e " :
it ‘ ¥
) /v 1 voice compressor s €z.os
C NS . e g - -

B [;“/ i ‘-7‘!" Fa !j- 7]7. Polyg‘faph } i"l’"’""‘. '~:
&3 n ¥l BED £707 oo
~ v 1 h-drawer file ~— - -

£ et \- § . e T e
S0 2N /YL Monros Caleulator (CAA) Uy - 7 0
S esRyodno 7 1 Mebronome el lav sea) )
o / 1 Color rotator ~ =~ i PNLW o
- . . .\ ’,' R
) v~ 1 Studio Couch AN
‘:? PN ; RO . 2
ALY 1 desk lamp :
. T G f‘ - -
Jonk e XY 1 oroyal tymewriter PP
L dL .2 N f v Ldalkie Recordadl LT -
Zr.i2 Tris == : 1 Pentron recorder Jihes .
Siar ita{s -1 Combination file
- g £ s oaeas e
mTeeien a5 o 1 York air conditiener . 2loclT .
3¢ 5. 1 shock stirmlator i eo .




.
i
P §
PN

/ 3 cmh;nation files

/ 1 elaectronic voice relay Foyoo

</ metal seeretary desk o o en

/¢ 2 Color wheel rotators o v ew )

2001 Y Tork air conditioner. 3ol
1

\'\

, A}
n
0.

/. 2 tables T Y

. ¥l Pentron recorder /fi,,,,

Y
e o
D )

esk lamps _ .

JGeore N7 2 studio couches — T @wpo ey o -
¥+ 1 Peychogalvanoscope ™ STy e

Instructograph — %2 ¢
v 2 glestric elocks . . -V

/2 microphones ' Telen

N




- Taxi

/s

Expenses Covered by Check #37 - $200.00

per diem on trip 9 days @ $9.00
T taxi and bus fares ;

Per dien .9
taxi and Bus
Cost of dinne

and bus fares on

Tctal

-

Amount not covered by Check #37 (this was
covered by Check #57 written dJan. L, 19;7)

3212,30

$12.30

L2 e 2E
it ,.I[ S‘;_,

»




sed is a report on expenses coveri
ne 1, 1655 to Hoverber 30; 1956+ Inst
tris I have snown it creck by chsck with U
b}
n

from Jw

t ith the balance afber each
casck. I have the cancelled- crecAa'on—handffor—ﬁy receipts, and
in certain cases, such as check #37, I have elther itenized the
way bhis shoney was spent or I have the sales slips from the stores
to cover tre materials purchased, I am also enclosing a cony
of tne report on expenses for tne 6 months period from De seamoer 1,
1655 to May 31, 1950.. I am certain that I sent tnis to you some
time in UL“V or July. If $hig way of Tevorting expendlitures is
rot satisfactory and you wish o have them itemized will you
vlezss 1et e know and in the future I will follow that practice,

T s

I am working on the revort of the case o’ <SRG 2nd this

= a
i1l e gent in some time in the early part of rext wesk

January L, 1957

i




SO F

Report os‘cpenses June l{l955”—"3€ovembé§*" 1956

Balznce on Hand

L4 51432

,'w!‘, 33

e

Round trip tod

~ Per

- Malpractice Insurance

Rpfund c*ecx to £

'First Aid supplies

Bank service charge

Bank Service Chkarge

Used

Part

“Cffice supplies

dien expens

exrenses for open house
5 LY

Check received June 14—

e "”('nav (S.;O‘I'fl Oj llstu

he 1 ist. Covers
expenses_incurred on. t
_ »_ ]

-~ Check received Sevterber-12

refrigerator for use-in Bio=Chenistry-Exge

(batteries for

Polysrazh)

r Polygraph)

i Meeting)

trip, too)

riment

"t

TT

63.62
1450,00
1513.%2

950.00 -
~563.62

55,70

+*

—n

§ 3.92
563,62
I13.20

121.53
- 121.h
300,39
- 200,60

100.39_
+ 1150.00

1550.39
950.00
T600.35

17,29
£33.10
- 20.33

562. 11

.- 12000




- ., T 7%

’ ’ , /
T Report on e&nse.s - Decerber 1, 1955 - Hay 31371956

T , Balance on Hand b11.h3
Check # . )
Ty T . . PR ey i - o =7 )
e~ f._8 __round trivo nlane tickel Vo WiRNNE - }?3.:;
le e ) 223,22

casn for exden
B T -
' is : +2162,50
Check received Decerter S 2162, 5¢ -
St : (1/ 2235.72
' =1250.00 -
T 15354 72 -
Ralance o T AW BRE E 4*»47f;ﬁ———7 + 37.95 -
Balance ongiMl. exvenses returned To bamd L 37.95
o 1073.67

| ot
Pt
Al
.
"
N
ol
’{

~ 10 quarter's salary to Wk

+1162,50
1037.75 )

- 125,00 T
125,

. 2

- 020,00
202,75

- 125,50
237.75

o
no <
-
(WS IS 1]
]

-
O\

)

n
L]
NO

AU AT N

~J 0

i
b
I

AVERELH

O
‘O [y

4
b= o
Cin i
O)\
o
N O no

- less banking charse




T = =
& . N

2uventory of Property Owned b
at the G

1 rihisimct.ograph 7 ) R $5h.00 - ‘ h
1 voice compressor -$130,00 —
1 electric voice relay - . _$165.00 -
7 /1 Yonroe Calculator——————— $645,00._ 3 g oz
w4 A *5 £iling cabinets ———————————§250.00 —
R ‘ 41 polygraph 8129500 7 ~ 77 &
: iujes AL EEG 3575.00
44> X1 shock stirmlator 315,00
242 e X w3 Studio Couches -~ $250.00
207 7M1 Pentron Tare Recorder 7 $75.00
iy 1 metal officsdesk - - $20.00
J2%. 22X 1 Halkie-Recordall recorder _ 8185,00 < 3v. 43
j-i#.e=x -3 color wheel rotatora $225,00
2 floresceﬁt desk-lamps - §30,00 -
2 desk lamps -~ - - o - $824.00 -
2 tavles 924,007
sz S 1 used 1ce tox 325,00~
AT 47+ 1 tsychogalvanoscope o $250.00

#:772X 1 Esterline-Angus- gpag,\hie%eepder%is 00

23.€7T AT 2 mjerophenes o oo -$70,00 -
2 electrie clocks - $15.00

DT Ee 2 one-half h p. York Air Condi~ ~—
tioners 3350.00

ey . . - I a{‘
7 7 EN L typeuriter $170.00 s, .

Tn addition there are various supplies such as WAIS kits and
- tests, and expendable supplies such as the charts ror the

polyzraph, ete,




~ 1 Bell recorder

4 wood card files —— — - -

1 metal equipment rack

1 oscilloscope -

1 Monroe Calculator (MA 7)

1 Combination file-

2 typing tables

"1 office desk ™

2 swivel chairs - -

1 Radio (National SW)

1 Solar enlarger .

1 book case e oo

1 lot of electrical small parts including microphones, ete.

1 lot of personal-data, tests, and books

1 lot of Epaycbological test equipment; i, e,, tambours, -

sphygmomanometer, eté,

TIZ

I

e




~--= 3 combination files
1 electronicAvoice relay .
1 metal secretary desk —— _3
2 tables. )
_ 1 Pentron recorder
2 Color wheel rotators N

2 desk lamps [ S TS :
2 studio couches - T
1 Psychogalvanoscope -
1 Esterline-Angus ‘graphic recorder
1 refrige:rator
1 York a;r conditioner oo o me s )
1 Instructograph —~ S
2 electrié clocks - A .
2 microphones




 la-drawer file

1 voi'ce compressor
1 Polygraph

1 Sgionféé, Calculator {(CAA)

1 Metrbnome

1 ' Col'o'rr rbtator B

1 Studio Couch
1 desk lamp

1 Royal typewriter
"1 Walkie Recordall

1 Pentron recorder.

1 Combination file == -~ oo = oo

1 York air conditioner

"

1 shock stimulator.




March 19, 1857

This will-acknowledge receipt of your communication S
~of March 5, 1957 'advising us that you-are terminating the research
- study which has been directed by’ PR

Attached is a statement of expenditures covering the
years 1953-54, 1954-55;and-.1955-56, as-well as a statement cover-
ing the pexlod from June 1,-1956 thxouah Februaxy 28, 1957, You

. will note there is an unexpended _balance of $1,340,5 Q as of Feb~
ruary 28, 1957,

- 55 to forwa:d to vou the 1nventory : -

w

! W° have asked

Controller




- T
. Statement of thed b 7 : = ])7
) For the Years 1953-54, 1954-53, 1955-=56 )
1953~54 1954-55 - 195556 Total
Grant received $1,980.00  $5,940.00 310,450.00 ~ $18,370.00 o E
Salaries 800,00 3,307.82 7,144.92
__ Supplies & expense -Q= 671.76 .. 406,08
Equ;pment - o =0-  1,190,98  1,045.73
' ' 800.00 5,170.56  §,596,73 14,567,29
T e 3802‘?1
- -Less-10% cverhead - 1,456.73 -
Balance unexpended at 5/31/56 — v e $ 2,345.98 =~ -
Intenm Reoort June 1 1956 - ebﬂ.:ry 28 1957
6/1/56 Unexpended balance - e $72,345.98 . .
6/21/56 Cash received on Grant —==eee o o § 6,744,38
7/26/5% " " " W 2,000.00
10/8/56 " " " " 6,077,547
12/27/56 v 0 noow 6,077.54— 20,899,456 - -
Total cash receipts. .. = - om0 23,245,44_
12/31/56 Refund of unexpended balance .= =~ 2!343 98
20,899.46
*
Salaries paid = 6/1/56 --2/28/57 ~~ 13,132,31 :
Supplies " - 6/1/56 ~-2/28/57 — " 2,066,57 .
Equipment " --6/1/56 --2/28/57—_2,581.82 — :
- ) i 17,780.80 '
10% cverhead : 1,778.08 19,558.88:
2/28/57 Unexpended balance . $ 1,340, S8
* Note: Salaries paid includes fees for subjects,




o ‘ : ’ January 3, 1957

Centlement oo ~
R _ Enelosed is the steate
' 5. tures-bv the University o *
jgn_ : -for the- -
0519556, AL ,
,(7/ gi "‘QE‘}Q over { t:xe cortitme :
/ f this fiscal vear e lVe cone Lo the cone e e
.-"?‘é_"?ﬂ/
/ ST woula not bs necessary to return any =
&0 g>.93 refund-checktothe o-University. :
A A
< ¥y own report on perso ‘al sxpenditures for this
. Same periad will follow in a few days - also, the
' ip that T

P report bthat you asked for on the recent tr
d wade in connecticn with the case & p /ZD. . : v

13

SInclosure .




v/

:J’ I ‘5; .

_ Uniwversity Report on the!

6/1/56“1]?@056— | | -

~ June 1, 1656 Unexpended: Balance,ﬁ_,W”mfgfm,
oon 21 n Cash dAesceived - o
July 26 " "
- Cetb, § O 4 n e ‘ WShoo ,17 167.90
Nov., 20 %  Cash returnedfto;f‘k 1 2,305,938
ﬁiu,821.92

Nov. 30 ¥ Salaries Pa 1d June -X=Nov, 30 Q%,,,
w30 u Supplies " June 1
?;39°w , _13;302;73 -

sde A

@30 " Eguipment *
’l9 19

lOa va.uee:
dMov. 30, 1

it i
. -
M
\J :
N ‘J t
A -
v S
a 't,i N x
: '
. -
. 0 t
v, o :
] ' .
) -
: \ R e
A .
i R
S
X
N L
i
K.
. L, Lo
\\J"
0 ‘\‘




MEMORANDUM FOR;: ¢

- SUBJECT: Procurement of a Safe Site - - ST : —

¢-

1. It is requested that QR orocure a safe site of the. =~
_house type. This site is to be used from approximately 0500,
13 November 1936, through 0300, 12 December 1958. It is re-
quested that the house have at least two,bedrooms, fully furni.,hed
 have cooking facilities, suitably heat .
utilities, located in metropolitan # : conven!ent to local C“
transportation and within approx‘mately 2 mmutes driving dis~
@tance ofa and so situated that both sides of the
~ ... building are not easily subjected to eavesdroppmg

,2. This safe sxte is to ba uqed m connection with a conference

3. It is expectad that the cost of tms safe site will be'in'the —
neicnborhood of §300.00 per month, ! :

TSS/Chemical D
Approved: -
SIDNEY GOTTLIEB

L ‘ Chief
S TSS/Chnemical Division

Distribution:
Orig & 1 « Addressee — - —
- 1 - T35/34B

2 = TS3/CD

R o~ Y : S I
. -~
o i *
T A - LR L




~® @

. RECEIPT

-
-~

~ Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following two checks:

Y

440 d ted Sept. 17, 18536, drawn on the

Official Check No, MN
S ' i2, in tne amount. of ;874 07, payable

>21 871 67, pa_yablet_o 3

Dater——— / ‘2/&)';(?;56 -




: ‘ 4 Koid

1l September 1338

MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION -
- VIA: T5S/Budget Officer |
- ‘_M

SUBJECT: MKULTRA Subprojact 33

Invoice No—4 Allotment 6-2502-10-001

1. Invoice No. 4 for the above subproject is attached, _ Z’ayf”*ffjf{.
ment should be made as follows: = : -

Cashier's check in the amount of $21, 851,47, drawvnon 3

2, - Please {orward the checks to Chief, T$S/Chemical Divi-
sion through TS5/ Budiet Cfficer by Friday, 2l Sepiember 1953,

3, This Is a final tnvelee, — A total of $3-i,‘053.86 was obligated — —
undayr this subproject during ¥Y 367 However since it iz amticipated =
hat additlonal funds will be obligated for this project, the files

oo w s tg8F¥fesn0uld not be closed. Ea&«?ﬁé’z

P A
[

[ N

SIDNEY COTTLIEB
= Chief
188/ Chrernical Division

Distribution: o !
Orig & 2 - Addressec I

" 1 - Comptreller - - -
/.- 1 - TSS/FASB

-

2 - TS3/CD

- (11 Septembef 1956)

-




e Y9 R

INVOICE

For servictes $22,725,714

rPeasw e R R EmEE " LEE R R R (R E R RS L R R FL B AL L L LR 2 r 2 )

CERTIFICATIONS

, '(l)' It is hereby certified that this is Involce No. 4 applying to Sub-
~ project 49 of MKULTRHA, _that performance s satisfactory, that the
_ services are being accomplished in accordance with mutual agree-

ments, that 3 detailed agenda of the paymrents and receipts is on file

~ in TSS/CD, that this bill {s just and correct and that payment there~-_
~of has not yet been made,

Chief, TSS/Chemical Division

Date:

(2) It is hereby certifiad that this invoice applies to Subproject 49
of \H\ULTRA which was duly approved and that the project is being

from the DCI to the DR/A, and the e‘;tension of thls aulhority in
subsequent memoranda.,

Date:

Lo




June 28, 1956

® which is under the direction of I
‘3at our school for the years 1953-54,
—_ ’ V T 3 a
1953-547, 1954~ 55 --1955-56 Total , , -
Grant Received . ;$1,'980.00 . $5,940,00 '510,450.00 $18,370,00
Salaries 800,00 3,307.82  :7,144,92
Supplies & Expense ~ 7 === T 671,76 - -—-. 406,08
Equipment = -~ - - = .1,190,98 - 1,045,730
£00.00 5,1?0'756'*” §,596,73 _14,567,29° ..
. : $ 3,802,717 T
Less 10% overhead s s e _1,456,73
Balance unexpended at §/31/56.. - - $ 2,345.98
- Q@ ceording-to the propoqal submitted <0 you by ) o
N @i we understand that- any amount. remaining in - o e
R > the*as of June 1, 1956.will remain as 2 véneral fund» (- R ——

be used as directed by “ASHUNERE when endorsed by S

L,

I want you to know that we appreciate your continued
interest in this important field of research,

Sincerely yours,

er-Business Manager




7

: )

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following checks:

Cashler s Cheek No. DM 36602 2. dated Junei 21, 1956 drawn on the

Receipt is hereby. acknowledded of the following checks: - .
Cashler s Check No. DM 36602 dated June 21, 1950, drawnonthe -

R m the amount of

310, 925.83, payable to thei

. M43233, d June 25, drawn on the
' 4 in the amount of




13 June 1958 .
o - MEMO da\NDUH I‘Uﬂ‘ CHIET, FINANCE DIVIGION ’*
S S,  © TR TSS/Budget Officer N
3 SUBJECT: MXULTRA Subproject 49. _e
; S ' Invoice No. 3, Allotment 8-2502-10-001
’ ) - ~ 1, Involca No. 3 for the above sabprojcct is attached, Pay= =
1 ment should be made as follows:
‘: - / the amount of 310.’925.’&3; drawn o0 a
. - mount of $137.03, drawn on a - -
7 .
£s =
-Botn checks shoyld be made payable to tu‘
3 Uloer involces ‘aul ronow later, o
2. Please forward the checks to Cmei T33/Cherplcal :Jivtston
i throuzh T‘u:/?gudfet Cfficer by Tuesday, 28-June 19535,
SIDNEY COTTLIES e
: Chiel o
§ T$3/Chemical Diviston — — ————
Attachmenis:
Iavoice & Certiflcationa T OARE A ua“ ",
- : Ve o
Distrizution: : prooc vl
Orig & 2 - Addressee e o P
"1 = Comptroller . K AR T AN
1 - TSS/FASB 4
2 ~TSS/CD = -




S INVOICE #3

_ For services

BT ERE AT e s PEEE R TR R R g L ] L Ry A R R et e

CERTIFICATIONS'L  _{, o L ey

e i

B (1) xf is hereby certified that this is favolce No. 3 applymg to Sub- o
_project 45 of Project MKULTRA, that technical performance has besn
__satisfactory, that theé services have been accomplished in accordance
 with mutual agreements,- that a detailed agenda of the payments and
__receipts are-on file in TSS/CD, that this bm is 3ust and correct and
that payment thereof has not yet been made

oo ST SIDNEY GOTTLIEB T
= © 7 Chtat S '
TS8/Chemical Division —

Date: =~ . -

- (2) Itis herhby cert!ﬁed tha,t,,t,h,ts invoice apphc-s to Subpro;ect 49
undar Project MKULTRA =hich was duly approved and that the project ‘
is being carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 7~
1953 from the DCI to the DDA and tm extension of tm; authority in

subsequent memoranda. - T - o

. Research Director e

Date: . e ' ~




In accordance with your letter of Merch 27, We

I

are nleased to furnish the following figures on .. -

: exoend*vures on your- fxrst grant for thn perlod endedﬂr
May 31, 19553 ,

A statement of- expenditures for your fiscal year - =

Selaries==—=——=-§2;950.24
Supplies & Expense - 573.U7
Equipment - —783+18
Total: exoense****\u*)h? <19
10%,overhea ,mﬁwv,h””,u3h 72

Total  80,781.9L

ending next May 31, 1956 will be forwarded to you-
just as soon as these figures are “available.

Very truly yours,




o ) 16 February 1556 -~
HSORAIDUM FORt  COTAOLLER - - - o -:-_»
ol avTeMmte i Pingncs Divisles
s t MXULIRA Subproject b9, Addist v

Authorization Too 2

1. Usder i antbovity saated in the mesormshen dated ,
12 April 1553 froa tha ICT to (ke PD/A axd the extewsion of L
this stharity in suboegueat saarnrda, Submrojett 52 woa N .
m?‘wsly ap‘;rcmd. Under the fage autdority sa additional
sum of $35,008.00 hes toon sutherizsd To Tover o swwo,}ew &

exoensen (theroby tringing the fndy obligated durleg FY 5680 - = -

o total ¢f $:,Ii @3160) R S -
2. This mm&xtm s.m 77777 Yo charusd guain&ﬁ a;lot:sem )
€202 2000 - ———- _— )
SITETY CUITILER o
Chiel
) ‘5’33 Iohomle=l Division
ASPROVED ¥R ,
CELISATICH OF RuMie:

ROCAXTH 2ITReLOoT

Lazas




: -
MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD -
© '~ SUBJECT : MKULTRA Subproject 49 .. -
1. Subproject 49 of MKULTRA is-being instituted as a means
Ql,by;which iy work on hypnosis will be continued at the
x for the pericd L Juneé 1956 through 31 May . - ... = -

- & A e was requested by TSS/CD to enlarge the scope of . ]
his current research program to include the following arsas of =~~~

interest: The determination of the 'genuineness" of hypnotic : e
states, biochemical and-physidogical measurements of trance states o e e
and an exploration of various induction techniques. A more de- - R

tailed description of the program is contained in the attached —

They entail=

jal proposals are attached.
gesand $26,977.50 to the

Béing supportad by a re

4. The total cost of the project for a periocd.of one
year will not exceed $34,088.€0, Charges should be made against
Allotment 6-2502-10-001. e e et

5. The existing memorandum of agreement bet%eén»';
and the sponsor will continue to te-in foree .

b8 is cleered through TOP SECRET.

APPROVED FOR z. ;
OBLIGATION OF FUNDS: /;ﬁ55’SIDNEY GOTTLIEB
' Chief

~ ~— T65/Chemical Division

e

— Research Director

_pate: 2/ ?.;-./7\/\,[

/
- Original Only




- PROPOSAL FOR RESEARCH IN HYPNOSIS AT THE piill

- phases of hypnosic research have been completed,
- been. published:

“and/or bicchemical yatterns of measur emeﬁt =S

(June 1, 1956 to May 31, 1957) -

" Introduction:

Sinee the initiation of this project-in Sebtémber'l952, various

Unpublished work consist

opy attached hereto)
'y 13 cur ently being-eonducted on measurzng
tne difference in psychogalvanic rasponses under questioning between
the weking and hypnotic-states, - :

In an attempt to revitalize and-recrient-research activities in—
the fis2ld of hypnesis, the following proposal. of .experimentel investi= =7 7 :
gation is submitted to ‘thea for consideration for fiscal year 1957.. -7 .= :

The following experimental{ design-is-an outgruwth of Dr=senf and past- - - s
efforts conducted to datn.<ﬁ? o , '

Criteria for Determining "Genuinenass™ of Hyvnosis

A% the presant time; thera ara 1o good criterisa {or determining -
11

the "genuineress" of hypncsisi—It is felt-that thexre are strong .
oesswailities that valid criteria_ ca ta es»aolished tn“ough physiological !

By utilizing hynnotlcal_y indue d states of anxiety sndfor stress- o -
as enotional stimuli, "true" responses will te réflécted in the dio- -
chemical and/or physiological changes within-the-human-organism. - Unless -+ ——- -
the hypnotically induced stimuli is "genuine" or effective, there would

b2 no demcnstrable response, either. biochemically or -physiologically.

It is felt that by estﬁblishinv'"normal" waking patterns and com-
paring them with pvatterns of those "undar hypnosis", a ¢deperndable and
veliable criterin for dstermining the state and “genuireness of hypnosis
will be f ormulr-* ted.

)




booarws 3

A. ggpchamical Measurements: .

1. H;pnuric scid tolerance test (measure of detoxication by ths

.- liver to estimate the abdility of the organism to mobilize glycine)..

2. Plaspa amino seid level (check on possible alteration of .

“glycine level which might mersly bte part of a-total sminc-acid change; o

i secondary index of an altered adreno-cortical functioa).

3. Blood reduced glutathione -level (to»further d2termine whether ..
the glycine utilized for the-synthesis-of hyppuric-acid was derived

_from prexormﬂd glyeine, tb@ chaﬁse in—level:-of a glyc1ne-donat1ng4**ﬂ~4‘~*f — -

k. Blood eosinophil level’(stress response index).

B. PFPhysiological Measwrements; — ~° . . o

1. Simultansous -recordings of physioclogical responses by means
of a multi-channel recorder;-to incorvorate heart-puleations,

respiratory rate and emplitude,” psggQgg%%gggEgrstn response, and
cortico-electro activity. -

Variatious in the Techniques of Induction:

) In order io dstermine the extent and ef:aétivenees of various
other factors, such as non-verbal, visual and auditory, in the
induction of hypnosis, the following experiments are proposed:

1. Auditory technicues (ve:

Y

In an attemot t0o serarate the wechanical aspects of the
induction technique, i.e. tone,. rhythm, qiality of the voice from
the substantive aspects,-i.e.; content, association patterns; — == -
different induation "patters® or "talks" will-be attempted and
compared with standerd "slesp talk'. ,

(a) Ordinary "sleep" talk.

(v) Nonssnsz syllatles or words.
(¢) Double talk.

(4) Changes in cadence and tone .

-7 (e) Standard method-presented-in.a foreign language (e.g., Spanish).

e s Bl it BBk Ber § e e




- 2. Non-verdal andfor visual techniques: .

(a) Monotoncus sudio stimulation:

(1)._Soft music - -
(2) _ Sub-liminal voice
(3) Coubdbination of both

(b) Visual Stimulation: oo oo

(1) Flicker=light oo
(2) Colored lights in varying patterns
(3) Combination of-doth . ...
It is felt that a technique of induction can e devised from the
results of the above exveriments that will enable an operator to by-

44

pass a subject's resistanceito*hypnosiéjand[§fzi§§ﬁéé”hypnosis’in an oo

unwitting sudbject.

Other Fields of Investigatlon:

Time permitting;'withinfthefframework of this 1nvestigation;"otheri”*

pertinent areas of interest will ve pursued, namely, the following:-——= =

1. Auto-hypnosis

2, Effectiveness of hygrotists as determinad byrpersonality~m~~~ffr~f o

patterns, prestige and sex of the overator.

Duration and dursbility of hypnotic “block -

LV

b NI R, T




=
-
S
ct
Q
o]
i
cl
e
o
1

\n

d
le)
14
th)
3
5

'.,J

cf < 3 o «r +% b
10% overneszd charge by the ¥

ting Malti-Crannel-recorder-.

~amnel Zlectpoensenhelosraph—

. n PR
Anyr amouns e raining in

The =zmount remaining in
-ject will be returned to the

.~ The akove funds are 10 te paia
1 8

p i :
1idh Lne axe _',3

- i3 , Wt N
% 3 3 3 wam Loy
e inelnded in the first cuerter's cn

»

June 1, 1956
Sepbarir 1, 1850
T ~ ey v 1 QUi
Necerber i, 1856
-nc.Cu- l, 195?

Total

dstign of

the H1r0-

34,500.6 =
L, 500,00
3,000 o ) i
3,200.00
per hour 3 000,00
ment - -1,000.00 "
219,2C2.00 h
1,5C0.00
2,000,00
S 1,250,00 —
747~lg 575.CC. -
¢ CL,,,,LD.DO
2,152,500 B
20,9?7.50
le, 2, =:nd 3 may te used .
and endorsed by -
Hy will vemain os - - .
§ when endorsed by ..



Pt

\ I SR [

o

i
P
....QJ
N
Qo [
A g g
" (8] [}
~ ha -
o o
™ > d
s
L]
-
N O
1N
O~ .
4
o
-+
[¢)]
*~
1]
.n.c
5
[
i
.A
42
[}
orl
I3
o]
2
5 8
LY}
-
42 w
a© o
L (4]
s} Gy
o3
43 ~
o
) Lo oe
Gy ) ..M
.U -4 4
o} nm )
e 72} G
)
<y .
AN

st

}

150

51,0
5,:U0

nd

257

-

s

wah

jecerber 1, 1855

Py
T

-
-
ppias




—.cover and secunty requirements, ¢

$32,777. 50 was divided into two budgets of $26 977.50 and $5,800.00

&

reSpecuvely

__The agreed annual stipend of $8 300. 00 for 8§

.tota.l project cost of (.

% was divided

_and incorporated into the two proposed budgets as. follows'

$4, 500,00 in the §

and

$3, 800, 00 in the project budget

[

et




M fron Juno 1, 1955 = loverber 30, 1953
of this was handled tefére the present -

 Porsonal Sudpet for SREE
(Since tre first part

banking system was established I have no cancelled checks for the '
first part of this, Uhere. cancelled checks are on hand the check
B no. is civen thus (1) before the iten.) — B
Q/ Expenses. . ...
Txpenses on 4 @ trip in-Jure _
~ Plane fare - SRR : : $22h.84 —
. Taxi fares T33.65
~ Pap diem exvenses 12 days 0 9.00 103.20

nenses in Conncetion witn work .. o

and Journsls .60
g and Journals 16.C0
Jouraal . 17.55

B T

6.0
) : . 90455
Books, stamps and stationery - 89,50
Renrints on-articles - 16,00
, 15450
Paid baeck to fund : e 104,80

trip = Aucust end Septerber

ko

“lcare T
otel 10 days 9 310 100.00
teals 27.50

June 1, 1955 1290,00
Avg, 22, 1955 1250,00
g e 1, 1955 375.00
wivz, 22,1955 37590 e

Hseellaneous

(3) Stazcs (check todighg 15.00
(;) Paver punch and foldera— ™ - . .. 5.01
(5) Mileacge T 8.30
(6) & i » offiees  —— Nhl.T2
g('; % B ' 1. 1) )
- L4 o L 115,33
T Total expenses - ' T h,l13.57
LT 0 g Balence dnkenkt T L1103
o f ) Recaints
 June check %2662,50
August 22 check 2162.90 -
«1225,C0




T oL o Salafiﬁg

e

~ - Payments to subjeets

Supplies and Ixpense
Teleshone

tainbonance Contrach on=tonros—Cakevlator——2

-

Painting of siems
0fice supplies

Bquip~ent

~
5
3

AN

77

Ex;enéiiures c_%f
. i
750.C0 - -
1500.C0
1000.00 -
3750,00 +
19.25
150.25
169.50 o
3L15.50 i
50,24
35.00 o
9.20
1,32 ,
109,36
5,00
T KT
- - ' ‘




22 July 1355 —

: (l/pfogram of 4

__ MSMORANDUM FCR: THE RECORD o - -

~ SUBJECT + Addendum to Subprojects 5, 25, 29
and 49 . . § et

- 1, The purpose of this addendum is to set forth
the mitual administrative responsivilities of the con=- -
tractor end sponsor, ... .. .

2, The ab bprojects represent the regsareh .
5 By financed under MKULTRA,
covering the period of 1 September 1953 through 30
June 1936, S -

3, It was agreed that*$y el the principal (:-, N s
investigator, wonld submit annual Informal-summary ac=—— : .
countings covering the entire-period-of-the program, ——=-—ro oo
It is understood that upon completion of the research o
progran any unexpended or surplus funds advanced SIEN

woul

‘be returned to the sponsor., Alzo; the Co T
B nas requested the Universities to

submit to tpen a summary accounting-of monles received - -

from the ERENERR They also requested the return of.
unexpended funds received under a grant fron the®

¢ s ENE
count for all funds advanced by thed

and a signed Declaration of Trust on this ascount has T .
been obtained and is on file in TSS/CD, : -

5, Title to any permanent equipment purchased
by funds granted the Universities snall be retained by
the Universitiss in lieu of-higher overhead rates.




7 . ]
-2~ o
~ 6, Title to's ranent equipment purchased - 3
by funds granted to B hall bo retained by - :
the Agency and an annua. “inventory of such equipment - N

shall be submitted to TSS/CD. Upon completion of the o
research program all permanent equipment will be re- Lo
turned to TSS/CD or disposal made at the direction of

and with the approval of Chief, TSS, — -

7. It was matually agreed that KIuEEs will
docurent all travel expenses(transportation stubs, N
" hotel bill, ete,) that are debited againsi funds 8d-- -~
vanced to his personal-grant.—Documentation and a¢- - ——— —- -

- counting for travel expenses which-are- imbursable

by tre Uni.versity,shall"éoﬁfgﬁzi*ﬁthi”é@eﬁ@d Univers-—————————————"
sity practices, - .
" SIDNEY GOTTLIEB | | .
Crief. -
T85/Chemical Division _ .
aPPROVED:
aief, 753 -
Distribution: '
Orig & 4 = TS8/CD —
Y
e

ok




[ -~

d ‘\‘\ 2y e

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

The purpose of thig Memorandum of Agreement is to set forth . ..

- the mtual edministrative responsibilities of the principal re-
search investigator and the sponsor, - Therefore, it is mutually
-agreed that,.

. A, The prineipal investigator shall submit to the sponsor,
at gix month intervals, an informal statement of expenditures of

nmonies advanced for research activities, It is requested that -
'the statemant te submitted in essentially the following form: -

- Pergonal Compénsation - . ... ... - ..
Salaries .

Fees, Subject44¥44¥4f\44\44\4ft?f4%7jf
EQuipp}en‘b T LahelllImmminn mms

Supplies and Services — e e

Travel - e

Cottingencies . =

B, The investigator shall, upon compleuion of the program;
return to the sponsor_eny unexpended.funds that had been advanced
. for ths researuh program, -~ - )

C. The investigator shall-open and maintain.a =pecial bank

accaunt for raceiot of all_ funds advanCEd by the sponsor,- In o

Trust on the special bank account.

D, Title to permanent equipment purcnased with funds advanced
to the principal investigator shall remain with the sponsor,  Upon
completion of the program the sponsor will irstrucu t 1¢ investigator
s %o the method and mode of: disposal T

E. It is agreed that any travel expenses incurred in the
furtherance of the ressarch program and paid by funds advanced
the investigator shall be docwnented,” It is understood that
"documented" msans the submission to the sponsor of the trip itinerary,
dates traveled, transportation ticket stubs, hotel bills, and any other
pertinent receipts that are available, within the sponsor's policy.
framework, Any expense incurred for which a receipt is not obtai;abln
must contain a statement to the effect that the receipt was not
--obtainable, Trip expense accountings and dodumentation shall be
- submitted with the requested six month informal expenditure statements,

/;i" 7ﬁ$¢454;:§ziL;;ZﬁfY7§ ’7'4/’gée Sﬁwéahfiﬁzgyl K édé?

Sy es ~f - Fe 74

Date jﬁé’ LS55
Vi s




¥
ey
i Uy -
: al ol : ; ey
B % ot » . g
f 0 M e ] o ®
[o] [} KN @ ) 5y Q X
. = K KN 43 O [ ] 42 5]
43 LY o . |2 - Q &
- 43 £ is] [ ot -
o s [~ . 3] @ *a o o
omn o) (6] 3} P e " f.i [
: O -t [9) () G ©
N - ~t o 42 Y o €t ] O
. [+4) .“..._ 4> 4 Gy
[ S by rid e 2. ! L] 7]
un (o] ﬂ oo o kel Q «
= O\ . — o o ]
f £ 42 g W w [} 2
Q 3 [} ot £ < 43
- A3 o [ e 42 . 5] a
— [ : U] £ L
R o\ [ D = f) ~l 49
. +© 1 a ) o] -
; Er O, Q ) K+ ) ol A
! @ «f [ W 3 13 iy e 5.
[=EREH 73] <i (8] s O
+ N £ £ .3 e ) =] Y . o
[o} L O - 0. [») i 5 b
4+ 2 o ord o o < ) o < @
@ | © AR i 2 B Hat ] i
) ord yol jod €3 i O
[/ WAN 43 ] 4 4 O £i w w s
ey ON Q 4 w (4 ] (3 [~ el KR}
o0y ~| 73 o o+ R o-d " ol ko
[o] L o Q %] 42 o [=] + o
<! ~T O 42 j0) o o fa [ Ry
? P w N by o+ -~ ] €t s} -
5,0 42 : o) o) & o i s [¢] t
oo =] © ] ] © y L 2 ~
5 -l £, ' A Q. ) o '3 Q i~ <
= o el 3] & ) b £ ¢ 42
ol " < ol 3] ] [57] © "
- ' ] wd © v 3] » -y
ol < (o} i 1] <l 9] Q G
« o ol in_ 3 [N 42 o L
] 42 M m [ 1o o . <3
¥ 4 rd 3 € [4] 1
& > - oy o O A R S
o T I S < S i O 43 e o)
o o + m ord + ~ i " 7
42 v O al . 42 g @ 42 i
i $ ] 42 © -4 (4] L5} 42
S 5009 . e o3 o 3
! 3, b ! " 1 % y
e RN s} o o] 73 S W .
o Y o) ey [ t~ I - '
0 > ] 0} o | o 4 ¢
i | s . (&) - o [s] O o i
[3)] ' oot [0 ord 4> o (3] ) Lr, O, s 1]
0 w0 40 o I~ B S~
] ; K3 ot i} ~ Ly V] K K I
2 . qQ© ey . [ < L)
o i ) 4 0 [ I W H o
, o » =) . Q $ 19) I i
- Vi 4 i 113 e Ko ﬁ,w [N fa e

antal
e
~> -

Irman

- gy in
g LR

JATL

1108

-

o]

-~

T
-




cens %o ve & strong

7]

5 L. SR

theré should ve an investization or zxperiment in the area of

N . Y :

(1) An exneriment on whebtrer »r not hrwotie wroduced anxiety

o3
b
]
l‘j
3
[e]
[¢H
[
O
[
{
[
O
]
{)
zi
[N
[e]
ﬁ)
ﬂ“;
Q .
(82
3o dut
o
o
5
20
[0
|
| be
5
L)
b...l
O
o]
Vil
4]
ol
[1la]
[
"
(8]
o]

~~
n
r

An experiment should be sev up using smiti-cnanne

L
H
[4/]
e
[
]

P o K
NES 01 DSFeACgRLVAnIe 8-

§ode
w3
- Dn
| 2

o - - -9 va -y in .
Ovaner exgperingnters nave trisd these measursmenis zenarately;

f\)
¥
.
')
“..‘-
-
[0
o
vy
4]
wg

by
‘J

‘4

2 round some varistions, they have Tound

ridusl to sze whether or nobt there is 2 va avtern changes

fald

.



e - e

Induetion Methods

-

In order to investigate tne possibilities of hypnotic

“~ipnsduction of non-willing subiects or subjects who have only
> L% -’ £

Ey

S.=— - - 3 knosledge of sorme otner language than that of the ~ypnotist

excerimental work should b2 done in the following fields

exparirent should be s2¢ up so a8 Lo try to hypnotisge

the pymnsbizt uses nothing bul nonsanse ords or syllables
pub holds the same general tone and caaence, )

Sirce. theres may be a vhonetic similariiy of lenzuaze

of long sounds, such as slzen, an experinent should ®e

E - . 23 -3 Y anmd o 3 - &
foreign language (Since botr 13 assistant and mysell

investi gat.iaaf—shou}.d—uefmaée%t&gon—verbal induction

interssted and in whicn I nave dons sore wors, a few nilet

Y S b s ~ AU T ST SUNRR S S x
studize, .8 wO use soft resztiul rpsie In willn WY voLze

Y ol 3 =~ P - 3 —t
decree of effectiveness 10r an armerineatal ¢rous has o

y the past tois nas been very affective, However, ke

v

)

-

oo



Cther Tielde for Investigation

 Other work which needs to be done and which we cou 1&
f.'-.'el.l”do here includes the folloring topies:

1. Can a surject keep un nis efficiency under hyonosis when
he ie subjected to-a ve

2. Can auto-hymnosis be baugat s as to be as effective as

" heterco~hyonosis in the canceling out of mpain or other

covld creste nis owm world and be hanpy in it even thoush

, _he were actuvally confined in a very snall vlzce which was
gxtreraly filthy,
3. To my Imcwledze 1ittle nasteen-done to daternine tne

Fal

effecviveness of male versus female hypy An experi-

ment should be seb up to tast vhether or -whers are
personality patterns which are move arensble Yo nmypnosis

we have angdered sone of the questions oublined in tae 2bov

ex—eriments., It is true that we conld not handie 2il tae abhove

('Y

3 a - 3 - 2 o - = e -~
SIIMeICSE UL yeal even D”OL“."; Wwe gnlarge ovr staf

by putting on one more assisiant., Consecuently, a0 order of
. nrececsnce will have o te worled out betwesn rour resresentative

"

S —




work again at the end of next yesr wnich will need sorme tim

to complete. However, trhe chove experirments all ha¥e to do

Budget and Personnel’

I nave avtachked a budcet-for the coming year, 7This includes

nsycho-metric techniques., e are 2t the nlace now where nore

at

hle and we can enlare tﬂe werls 80 as to.

subjects are availa
CArry on nore research during th:‘.saeavrsm"‘e ineluded
tne seiary for a new full tire assistant whiech I will have to

select and train this summer in-order-to be-ready for the

experirental work nsxi yesr, I will Select for thais a verson

cheristry department to g2t 2 graduate student to worlz on
tais experiment for two quarters., The cost for tnis would bte

31000, or 5500 a quarter) snd this would te classed as a nalf-

rear anc 208 charge of test administration, scorinn, and
statistical rork, Ve have hadl nmo tr ou ble seitins sxmsrimental

svbiects ab 31,00 ver nour, However, we do =ave trouble in

bad




keeving btrachk or sudjects in a university setting since their

procran chanses and they are not always avallable

0n

- In putbing on another assistant next year and zoing into

sore ad dlt‘Oﬂa1 experimenial work, we wlll ave to geb sorme

new equipment (titie of which will remain with the fund) and

set up another office; conseguently, I have had to incrsasce

(1) a list of topics or needed research which could be con-

ducted at the

needed to conduct this research, (3) abudget of salaries,,,

supplies and equipment to finance_tne yearls werk, (L) 2

staterert that these tonics will be given an order ol »nrelerence

to te worked out between your representative ard myself, and

(5) an scimowledgerent thab this research na ot ke corpleted

v Yay 31, 1657, or that new topics may be opered us which

-

should he followed un by other research.




b e 4d |
[0 I o SR IS 4
o O M
o ¥ @G LI .
= L
500 s
O Ky -~ .
ﬁJ.Y;—
o« v
* T Q)
Lo M M|
o0 w0
ot O O e
40O =W '
Q W (4] |
o P ]
[ I N
@& iy
1> L]
[H L.y
o
4+ L v
Ps) .
3] 0
@ w
4
Gy 12}
[4 m
~ W . .
o g
2 o Q
1 2R ]
o R -
i [UI®) ,
aw L3 b, . .
<! FE] . | |
el Q . m ”
od EEa g : i ' :
4> i ! | I
o O G P : i
O €7 Tey , , |
£ H Vs , o




o

-~
~

eI

ot
il

-
o

ads - -~ 2N »
outlinsd Tecn

ss

o

0

L ., -
I - A b
noY IINWTL

% o
watat

Lt
-

s

R

y
2
Fe

an

M
Al

£y

-

P
Aot -

an

Paa
132




- P 7 e

i

T

30 August 1955 ~

[4
e

4
PARY

LY

an:mzmw FQs c/'rss/wm

[}
ve

ATTENTION

" sW@JEC?  t Return of Unused Research Funds

7183, drawn on thogR
in the amount of 134.33, o
"'his check recrssents VN oo ommel T LT -
\ j%t @"370 :

poreneymrr R

ide

Chief, 159/Caemical Division

Attachnentt T o
. Recoalph

Distridutiont :
cfi, &1 - Aééressee ST m

TSS/CO @A (30 August 1955)

A




-

)

.

s

3

AT

KE}

[Y]
¥4
s
a0
At o
42 w “..n
88 o
N 3

hera

=

g
and
an

esr

P

L
cooune

2

@

Loy

oD ._,u_ >

@ o

2 RiareY
E R




-

narteri
e~
s 1955}

q
1

3

four
o2y

1
o

2

J
0
Q

35000.0
-1300.7°
1h2.0

-
M

2.00
.{;O

2
-
=
51

ninient
A vam}
Fe

T~
Py iyt

<
C

)
)
.
bl
]
)

~
(olc) d
i)

W

mcrAart

LN

4]

'l

e




(453

o

1,20
Sl 12451

2

30

g &

—e =

1("}0

172

A

jprac

0
00

Astman
:)U'.JO .

et

[
™y

£
oy

307.50




) Z’:? 32_,
/ ‘7/53 é}L 5/23/

A~ 395, q;L R
9 I _
s o

Ho 7900.858
1S5 22 -
FolLF 1@ - 12/ /$_>




]

7 z?g‘:% - s

RARN-IoRN
5 &6632 - Or3V
g0 - EReRP _g9sls

P,

~i

12, 3&4 -5—2_——%7;,77

R /2-}’03.&-:5

Sco. e L f

2.¢ o Vy

o/ zl'c:,z;;.:(is al.

& TEAED

@/ 6

S 0¢C

Z ‘fé)
74 1/ 2 N lO i
2/4 !




S va 2F
T PERIGY F 1 SenE S — 3/ mn) ST

7720 W 7> SR
L P A — i
/é7Z'Z_J /755g L& “—FQ’K—\ : “ - ,_-
ZZ747

TH S C Yo 00 R -
249 bf o | )

LHEGLY & se?x,,f,é e R

72?5 g@ .-/C/("(”/g

AR so, 45O
17 22

s 4 ; 20 :-Wé/v‘/s'% |

=280 ~10 Seej

2¢ ~(on'7. | _
)7, 388§ ' .
™ { 5 OO Co - A‘D/)J 7:( /ﬁIfL /?G {/:zjﬁ’ /,7/5 }( .:) xR ees 707;—'———@@;{‘

/5(553’0&45 oA Fa

i

S yase

A

WEY AL 24

7,355 920
I 3o
n__—a‘é'e?‘ -~ —
;) §FCEFS So—EST "

N , e —




. e e T

5(/@) ‘7L§ Juonve | éé ~— MAY 31, 'se _.:_

A 3 = 18, boo. - | X

/{édﬁ &(f ’7““ — - | E

(A“ ~ —

’744% 73 3% TNEAON S

4/ (200

248 o
AT /31 587 )

42 12,400 /2, E;f/ -

 H9e 4/41:?4/
/2876 %s/sé — /ysﬁ%;; )

S-FSear—vo~xe) .

JOST — MAY B /TS PR
> —&Yfa/j (?& 7

%L)E} :Z(g 304\26”’7,

S8l 3
Rt477 zw I Py — ~
327 77 34065 . bo—es 2, /c/’Z o

‘/3/ 1,70 oo

43 062583 t)s/st

qg?jf,s ’
/136 2 (”é-— ( «2,>(>2—-=/0- zos
-~ 17‘ 2/, fé/["? /¢, 3£42.5% :
o §74c7 /~§,7: S
: - aser e

;2'7/}3 VL




DEGIARATION OF TRUST.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS: ,,m,w,,,”,fwgﬁ';

-for the only benefit and advantage of . ,

" (nereinafter called the "Owner"), who is vested with legal txtle to
the said property; and the- s&za‘154§94b§42§§é¥92‘§§,°n1Y for the - ... .
official business of,-and in accordance with directions from, the
Owner, and I for myself and my executors, administrators and assigns

hereby covenant with the Owner to relinquish the said property to the
Ovner, or to any third party designated by the. Owner, and in the event

of my death such request ahall be considered to have been made to me;—~<ﬂmiu¥;f,

prior to the date of my death and shall be binding wpon my exescutors

) S

or adninistrators and assigns without any further dpmand or acknow———mwéﬂﬁ4\244;;;

ledgment; provided that, pending final disposition or exhaustion of

the aforesaid property, 1 shall take all action that may be necessai?iffff::7

and proper for prudent management, investment and control ‘of “such property
in accordance with directions from the Owner,




&
15 July 1955 "
| MEMORAMDUM FCR: THE RECORD o = ' x
: Meeting with (i ’
, . (U2 ‘ .
~ The writer contacted & 98 ot his office and laboratory .
' b the afternoon of 13 July to discuss -
technical and adninistrative aspects of his projsct. (The Project -
s -was away on leave at the time). - N
Technlcal Asoectst = =~ - .
C (a)8 2 drhisﬂiwo assistants are busy working o7
up the mass of%dataiéhich;théygﬁbtginedWduring,the S
last_school year,  They gave ths MMPI, Wechsler- . -~
Bellvue, Thurstons and Minnesota T8% tests to 10— ——— o L~
subjects who were also tasted for susceptidnility . _
to hypnosis. RRCRERTE N 2 s the W~3 profilasfw(zi :
and the Thurstone results, - They have some S S T
positive correlations between certain questions in . “a

the M/PI and hypnotic susceptid
asked for the writeup that?
on %4 ; :

gibmit= C—
I oup

(b) The experiment that A A
ted following=his—contast-with the
is now being discussed with his faculty <

The only significant objection raised so far-has-~ -
been by the statistician who feels that trying to ‘

get information on bota amnesic recall on a given
signal end breaking of a hypnotic block on the sane

exgeriment could be troublssoms from a statistical . o
point of view,

Q, (¢) S48 orinzs our on 1o a bodk T
2 . i Pkl ek
copy of tals.

™
back to SRR )




T - Q. (a) msigned ‘the Memorandum of Agreenment

T o year., It will be turned over to 4ENGEEE

3. Administrative Aspectst R S .

setting up administrative procedures i‘or ,,1

(b) He agreed to rend an accounting for the ' , .
1953-54; 195455 years, and the $254,00 trip in -
March 1954, as requested, — -

B (¢) He agreed-to open a separate banking account-

for the money given directly to | him, However,’”*'*wf—'—' o
he pointed out that-he pays himgelf and his 88— e
sistant quarterly and the money already sent him ..., =
for the first quarter has besn distributed. = : L
Therefore, he carmot start- the account wntil he. o ,
gets his next. quarterly check, At that time, he - L
m.ll send nus the Declaratloﬂ ‘of Trugb which I .~ =~ o
left with him, . . L i

(d) The University has not yet received a-letter — ==
from the;j s notifying them of ,Z; SR
receipt ol -treir-gra For.1955=56; nor have they - N
received their first check, which was due on l,,,,,,, - o

June 1955, As'a’ 1*esu..t, Kis in a very em~
barrasing position,— - E——

¢ (e) SERIE® needs to be told what to do with the
remméer*f the money left from the June trip
i (wvhich was sent to hin separately).

(£) He indicated that theré is not enough cu«’non
. in his @egspggflﬁ funds to write a check tO<Gy

for $104.00 (as @ B cuszested). nnoher‘ %,,, i
colntion will- h.ave +6-be -foundy” .*’L -

corraspondence

B LR concernm” the

’ equin*nﬂ’it w‘qic"x hp took. w:.t‘,n ?im. - He was mom thw
la.test exc%ﬁnc’e af lettars between LheBGESREEN 5

' BRI ard the University on this matter.

/S 3
*’/ a7, .7;,/"" =
.,/.W"" /"7 / v Z::; -
STONEY GOCTTLIES
R Chief
_ Distribution: T83/Chenical Division
 Criginal - TSb/f‘D
1 = Chrono




RECEIPT - - ’ o

k:nowledae rbceiot of check #3-2353 da.ted 11 July 1955

T 771 hereby ac
in +beramount of /3

. T e e i L e "’5—; T R '_ PRI R
| e Sl S
EMORANDUM RECEIPT : T

T0: ‘ . ) e .
. bt

FROM: .
SUBJECT: R
the following: 7 .
4
. ,-:‘,l\“- = fi/ﬂ ’.

J ud o : . oo

pleasa return _signed copylies) of this ragceipt

To . I .
FORM NO .
MAR 1949 36-48




e

¢ 7o
3_\
23 June 1955 s
| MEMORYDUM FCRs  CIIEF, PINANCS DIVISICH g
o 1 158/3udget Cfficer ¥
SUBJE : Project MULTEA, Subprojecy 49 bl
e : Invoics 2, Allotmeat 5R5R-10-001, . N .
. 1, Iavoice ¥o, 2 for thn adove subyrojeot is attacheds . ..
~ —Thig iz the finnl involca W be aabritbed undar Supproject Ay oo o 7
and whea paid constitutes complele payzeat of thls project. :
- 2. 1% is roque “that gaymend ba made by iwe caphls s -
1 4 C §aad payable to the S i I E T
Z) : fe s COno cuec should Ye crawn - - B
+* ano smomat © S50, and tho eecond check for 496,00, - Sotd .
checks should be gend to Chlsf, TES/CD, through 783/udget Cffieer
nd later itan 1l July 1355, R
3. Taa two involcoa coverdsy tuls subproject azgrezals -
519,3%4,00 and represeat the total expendiumd lto be made under
Subproject 49, I is ropiosted, therefors, tiat this fils beo ol
eloged. . :
SIoUEY GOTTLIES
Chief *
reg0/Cranical Division -
Attachments: ‘
Involea & Caztiflestions )
Distritusica: o Teettr gt s aer 4 .
Qrig & 2 ~ Addresse 6 LT
1 - Cempiroller . "’“"3{5-—3 - 007
1 - TSS/FAS fLe =

2 - T83/CD°




/-

X
(I\}
o

¥ ‘
sttt T vl

28 June 1955
7 For servicageewm e —$12,896,00 . .3
- coee L=
E
CERTIPICATIONS
(1) ‘It i3 hereby cortified that thls is Involce 2 applying to -
-Subproject 49 of Projest MKULTRA, that performence Is satisfagtory,  — ——
that the gervices are being aecomplished in accordance with mutual =
agreements, that a detailed 1 agenda of the payments and receipts is e
on file in TSS/GD that this bill is just and correct and that pay- - - 1
ment thersof has not yst been made, , -4
Date: —— -
T SIDNEY GOTTLIES -
Chief, T8S/CD .~~~ -2
(2) It i3 nereby certified that this invofce applies to Subproject - -
49 under Project MCULTRA vhich was duly approved and that the ,
project 13 bedng carried out ia accordance with the memorandum -
dated 13 April 1953 from the DCI to the DD/A, ‘and the extension :
of this authority in subsequent memranda *
Dato: — - -




®_

LN 2 :

“7 777 Check drawn on the |
o of $2/8

T0: . .
FROMY

SUBJECT:

I herebty ackaowledge receipt of tas following:

E Y Tery

X

B*—% E(eﬁgn. — - . G0 ep .
) = i THE AMOUNT. OF 8 :
RECENED. J3 0y OF S.24%00 ;

355

Pleass return. sigasd copy(ias) of this receint
To - R,
£3RY NG,

MAR 1343 36.83




- with mutual egreanents, that a detalled agenda of the payments
and recsipts are on fils in T8S/CD, that?-his bill is just and

2, It is horeby certificd that this involcs applies to subprojee*
49 under Froject MSULTRA which was duly approved and that the
project is being cerried out in accordance with the memeran R

dated 13 April 1953 froa the DOI to the DD/A, end tho extension

of this authorily in subsequent wmemorsnda,

Data:

>

INVOICR N0, 1~ (TUE

R Ny 1955 -

Foz‘msgrivices - - - - !g, - !,,g,g,g,g‘,g,,q,—,,g - - e %’M.Cﬂ .'f
. CRRIIPICATIONS .

1. It 15 hereby cortifled ihat this is Involcs No. lapply-

~ ing to Subproject 49 of Project MXKULIRA, that performance WS~ LT

satisfactory, that the services were &cc&mpl.shed in aceordance - - T

~ correct and that rayment thereof -hag not yot beea made, - - s
Date: SIDNEY GOTTLIEB, Chief, TSS/CD

(X




‘23 Yay 1955

"""" :oMARDIM F(fy  CQMPIROLLIR o
ATTENTICN: Pinanca Division
_ SUBIECT: Project MIULTRA, Subproject 47

 Under authority greated I the mewcrendua dated

13 apmtl 1353 £raa the DGT to tac 09/A, aad tho extansian of

sats sutbority in subsequont mesorsnda, Subprojoct 49 bes

beon apyroved, sod $19,344,00 of the ovor-all Projeet MRULIA

funda bave veen cdlizated o eover too subprolectts expensos

SINERY COTTLIED

and should Do eharced to Allotment 5e2502-10-CCe:.

"Chlef, TSS/Chesical Divisien

APTROVED 2R (BLIZATICH , , —
& PIDS

Recsatel Divector

Jntat

e

P

Distritatioms
; sddressan - Orlge & 2-

/Tss[oc -1
TSS/FASB = 1
TS3/EB - 1
T55/CD = 2




o T |
. -~ DRAFT RN

23 May 1955 T

 MEMCRANDUM F(R THE RECCRD S | -

SUBJECT: Project MKULIRA, Subproject 49

ot MKULTRA is being instituted
¥ vork on hypnosis will be continved - c. .
or the peried 1 Jund 1955 to— [/3—-

31 ~;ay 15

;- 2, - Two financial prop« proposals ¢ ars-attache S y all N g
a £8,150,00 to% B2 and $10,450,00 to the RARRE =
- To this 13 adds 744,00 which repr _ents}alf‘i‘ 26 L0

3, " The total cost of the project will therefore not exceed - - ,,,,..,'E.
$19,344,00,
d A, is cleared through TOP SEGRET. ' L e
APPROVED .FCR OBLIGATION S
CF FINDS: - - -
:. g : B2, ."1.
Research Dirsctor 3
f’} . .
""" Datay F v e sl




A e

s T T Ty ' - G )
L] X LB o) o
i
|
W : ; ' i
hiat . i | ,
5 :
- ™ .
g C
-l o ¢
‘Wu.ﬂ. ” [%3]
b i
) <
e .
o
ol
Ex
U
Q@
B
QL
a2
o1
o
Tl
LM .
=
[~ .
ol
2
<
(o]
L8
!
ol
O
1
e,
5
2 mv_ o
L onne &
(Ve T ]
g oo oon
ol ot O 42
o 3 ¥ Mw )
R
ﬂm W. o] b2
LD 0 [alile
s .ﬂ‘“ ] -
“.. ‘Pu D. a*
@ o,
- ]
G4~ LQ
' - B £t |
LW |
i 5 & | .
« : |
o o Lo
30 1 i
, i o
| .




' a_ -
- Proposed budget, t6 be paild to ¥ 8 for the period, ““
June 1, 1955 to May 31, 1956. ' : x
7 1 Salary for g 5000.00 ”
2. Salary fond 1500.00
. 3 Books and Jouraal§—— T T 150.00
. Travel . | _1800.00 i
Total 815000?7 T -
éa\vmen'ts,to be paid*as,fohows;,, - g
June 1, 1955 - B 2662350
September 1, 1955 - T~ 2162.50
Decemder 1, 1955 e 1662:50— — ,
March 1, 1956 B 1662.90 :
Total - 8150.00




